
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday 29 June 2017
2.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Sam Leaves, Chair
Councillor Parker Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members:
Mr R Clarke
Mr I Stewart

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Lynn Young
T 01752 304163
E lynn.young@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 21/06/17

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Audit Committee

Agenda

1. Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for 
the municipal year 2017/2018.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Director of Children's Services Assurance Test  (Pages 7 - 16)

The Committee will receive the Director of Children’s Services Assurance Test.

7. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and Annual Governance 
Statement  

(Pages 17 - 26)

The Committee will receive the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and Annual Governance 
Statement.

8. Operational Risk and Opportunity Management Update 
Report  

(Pages 27 - 30)

The Committee will receive the Operational Risk and Opportunity Management Update 
report.

9. Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 31 - 60)

The Committee will receive the Risk and Opportunity Management Annual report 
2016/17.



10. Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 61 - 86)

The Committee will receive the Annual Governance Statement.

11. Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2016/17  (Pages 87 - 104)

The Committee will receive the Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2016/17.

12. Corporate Fraud Annual Report  (Pages 105 - 112)

The Committee will receive the Corporate Fraud Annual report.

13. Surveillance, Covert Activities and Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Report  

(Pages 113 - 118)

The Committee will receive the Surveillance, Covert Activities and Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) report.

14. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 119 - 146)

The Committee will receive the Internal Audit Annual report 2016/17.

15. External Audit Progress Report  (Pages 147 - 154)

The Committee will receive the External Audit Progress report.

16. Review of Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 155 - 160)

The Audit Committee will review its Work Plan 2017/18.





Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

Audit Committee

Thursday 16 March 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs PengellySam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members: Mr R Clarke and Mr I Stewart.

Also in attendance:  David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership), Brenda Davis (Devon Audit 
Partnership), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management),  
Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance), Mike 
Hocking (Head of Assurance Services), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Adviser), Rob Hutchins 
(Devon Audit Partnership), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance), Greg Rubins (BDO) and 
Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 3.10pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

42. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Sam Leaves declared a personal interest as she was employed by the NEW Devon 
CCG.

43. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 are a correct 
record subject to the following amendments –

(1) Chair of school governors;
 

(2) School governor of two schools;

(3) it was reported that;
 

(4) the Council spread the risks;

(5) the complaint related to;

(6) the taking of a photograph;



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

44. Chair's Urgent Business  

With the permission of the Chair, Rob Hutchins (Devon Audit Partnership) advised that Torridge 
District Council had expressed an interest in becoming a full partner in the Devon Audit 
Partnership, together with Plymouth City Council, Devon County Council and Torbay Council.  
He confirmed that the decision to admit a new partner would need approval from the Devon 
Audit Partnership Committee and therefore approval would not be required by this Audit 
Committee.

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair brought 
forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need to inform Committee 

Members).

45. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2017/18  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management) presented the 
Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2017/18 report.  

It was a requirement of the adopted CIPFA Code of Practices on Treasury Management that 
practices, principles and schedules were in place to ensure th
[...]
 resulted in additional resources being 

required.

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance) 
reported that the work undertaken on this project had been shortlisted for the Health and Social 
Care Integration Award by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (the 
ceremony would take place at the end of April 2017).

The Committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to the Strategic Risk and 
Opportunity Register.

47. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) together with Robert Hutchins and Brenda Davis 
(Devon Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18.

One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) was that the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally defined in an 
internal audit charter and strategy, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of 
Ethics and the Standards.

The Committee agreed the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18.

48. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) together with Rob Hutchins and Brenda Davis (Devon 
Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.

The report provided information on the legislative requirement for local authorities to provide an 
Internal Audit (IA) service in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; the need for an annual risk-based IA plan to be prepared and the 
methodology for identifying the audit needs for the authority.



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

The planning process takes place with clients towards the end of each financial year, resulting in an 
updated risk-based annual plan for the coming year.  The risk-based audit work planned for 2017-
18 was linked through the Strategic and Operational Risk Register to risks related to the 
achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives.

The main areas of questioning related to –

(a) the reasoning for the estimated number of days for schools relating 
to the core activity for the Internal Audit review;

 
(b) concerns regarding the merged jurisdictions of Plymouth and West 

Devon Coroners service with Torbay and South Devon Service and 
the location of the offices; 

(c)
 

whether Internal Audit had been involved with the negotiations for 
the new highways contract.

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance) 
undertook to liaise with the Cabinet Member responsible for the Coroners service regarding the 
concerns raised.

The Committee agreed to approve the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan.

The Committee noted the report.

49. Grant Claims and Returns Certification  

Greg Rubins (External Auditor BDO) presented the Grant Claims and Returns Certification which 
highlighted the following key areas –

● following ‘testing’ of sample claimant records (in accordance with 
the DWP auditor work programme) four errors relating to War 
Disablement Pensions had been identified; (the aggregate value of 
the errors amounted to less than £1000 which had no impact of on 
the subsidy); 

●
 

sample ‘testing’ had been successfully completed in relation to 
teachers’ pensions and a limited assurance report had been issued in 
advance of the 30 November 2016 deadline.

The Committee noted the report. 

50. Planning Report 31 March 2017  

Greg Rubins (External Auditor BDO) presented the Planning Report (31 March 2017).

The purpose of the report was to highlight and explain the key issues which the external auditor 
believed to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements and use of resources of the 
Authority for the year ending 31 March 2017.



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

The Committee noted the report.

51. Planning Letter 2017/18  

Greg Rubins (External Auditor BDO) presented the Planning Letter 2017/
[...]

requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 

The purpose of the AGS is to provide evidence of a continuous review of the Council’s internal 

control and risk management processes, to provide assurance as to their effectiveness and to identify 

action being taken or planned to address any key weaknesses identified. 

 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 also introduced a requirement to 

include an annual review of the effectiveness of the internal audit system. 

 

This report outlines the process followed in order to produce the AGS for 2016/17 and 

recommends approval of the Statement prior to signature by the Leader, the Chief Executive and the 

Assistant Director for Finance (S.151 Officer). 

 

The report also provides an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal audit system for the same 
period. 

 

The proposed Statement for 2016/17 is attached to the report. 

         
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

 

Maintaining sound systems of internal control and risk management enables the council to monitor 

and review the key risks that may prevent it from achieving its corporate and service objectives. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 



Version 1.0 20170522  OFFICIAL 

None arising specifically from this report. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 

The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy specifically supports the processes which underpin 
the production of the Annual Governance Statement.  

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No.  

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 

a) Note the processes adopted for the production of the 2016/17 Annual Governance 

Statement. 

b) Endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 

c) Approve the Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, Chief Executive 

and Assistant Director for Finance (S.151 Officer). 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

Not applicable. 

 

Published work / information: 

 

 

Background papers: 

Strategic Risk & Opportunity Register 

 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    

 

Sign off:  Councillor Darcy 

 

Fin Pl1718.

45 
Leg DVS2

8364 
Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member, Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes   



Version 1.0 20170522  OFFICIAL 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This report outlines the background to the statutory requirement to produce an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) and describes the process followed in producing the AGS for 

2016/17 for publication alongside the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

 

2.0 The Council’s Statutory Responsibility 

 

2.1 Plymouth City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 

accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  Regulation 6(1) of the Local 

Government, England and Wales Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires all relevant 

bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement. 

 

2.2 There is also a requirement under regulation 5(1) that relevant authorities must undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 

guidance. 

 

2.3 The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the effectiveness of an 

organisation’s internal control and risk management, in order to give assurance 
[...]
ement Practices note 6, this report is required to be 
submitted to Full Council.



Page 2

The Council Corporate Plan 2016/19

Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement 
priorities. Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity 
both in revenue budget terms and capital investment and is a key factor in facilitating the 
delivery against a number of corporate priorities.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Into the medium and longer term the Council is facing significant pressures due to the 
national economic situation, which has led to a reduction in resources for local authorities 
over the Government’s latest spending period. Effective Treasury Management will be 
essential in ensuring the Council’s cash flows are used to effectively support the challenges 
ahead. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management and Equality:
 
There is an inherent risk to any Treasury Management activity. The Council continues to 
manage this risk by ensuring all investments are undertaken in accordance with the 
approved investment strategy, and keeping the counterparty list under constant review. 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17.
2. To refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 to Full Council for 

approval.

This is to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice and discharge our statutory 
requirement. 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:

None - it is requirement to report to Council on the treasury management activities for 
the year.  
____________________________________________________________________
Background papers:

 Treasury Management Strategy report to Council 27 February 2017
 Mid-Year Review report to Audit Committee 8 December 2016 

Sign off: 
[...]
alth and Safety and Risk 
Management:

 Child Poverty - none.
 Community Safety - the purpose of the surveillance tool is to promote community safety, prevent 

crime and disorder, undertake fraud investigation and provide environmental protection.
 Health and Safety - in particular the use of CCTV can promote safety, but officers undertaking 

surveillance are potentially at risk.
 Risk Management - there is the possibility of loss of reputation and monetary penalties for the 

Council, through surveillance breaching privacy and that evidence obtained for an investigation 
will not be accepted.  However, complying with RIPA prevents the Council breaching its 
obligations under the Human Rights Act and associated legislation; as well as enabling the product 
of surveillance to be used in accordance  with the requirements of legislation and good  practice.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No, due to the low use of surveillance. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Council are required to be informed about the use of covert surveillance by staff when conducting 
investigations and to agree a policy.

Members are requested to acknowledge that covert activities can be a necessary and proportionate 
response for achieving the Council's objectives through approval of the Surveillance and Covert 
Activities Policy; which allows covert activities to be deployed where necessary and proportionate, 
under the control of a good practice process based on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
requirements.

The report informs members about covert surveillance that has taken place, changes to legislation 
since the last report and the steps being taken to ensure that the Council is compliant in respect of 
covert activities.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The alternative option is for Members to limit the option for Officers to use surveillance as an 
investigatory tool by:



RIPA Annual Report 2
[...]
hanges in the relevant RIPA legislation since the last report.

4.0 Training

4.1 Since the last report there have been a number of changes in Authorising Officers and the 
Senior Responsible Officer.  The Authorising Managers List has been amended to reflect that.

4.2 On-Line RIPA Introduction training has been provided for the new authorising managers, 
Public Protection Service Managers and officers from Legal Services.  Face to Face RIPA 
training in conjunction with Devon County Council is currently being arranged for relevant 
officers.



RIPA Annual Report 2016/17

Appendix A: Examples of Surveillance in operation:

RIPA was enacted to provide an accredited process to follow by any crime investigating agency 
(including the Council) when there was likely to be an interference with a person's 'right to privacy' 
under Human Rights Act Article 8 (HRA).

An authorisation made in accordance with RIPA is a statutory defence against an allegation that the 
Council has contravened the HRA.

Fraud Investigation:
Sometimes facts about a claim for benefit payments are called into question and to assist the 
gathering of evidence about a person's relationships or activities, the Investigating Officer may need 
to covertly observe a person's contacts and work activities.

Public Protection:
Investigating whether goods or services are being obtained or sold within the relevant legislation, may 
involve obtaining details about traders and their activities, which they have not made public.

 The Trading Standards service is currently the only Council service team who seek 
authorisations under RIPA to progress criminal investigations.

Anti-Social Behaviour Unit:
In order to obtain evidence of any person engaging in activities that disrupt other individuals, when 
witnesses are reluctant to come forward, there may be a need to undertake covert filming of the 
anti-social behaviour, to provide evidence for a Court.

 However all evidence gathering is currently covert, due 
[...]
nd Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:
None.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control framework.



Equality and Diversity:
Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
It is recommended that:-

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on work performed during 2016/17, 
and that of our experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion is of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members note the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 
2016/17.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
None, as failute to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit would contravene 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Published work / information:
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 – March 2016

Background papers:
None

Sign off:  

Fin CMT 
13.3.17

Leg Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director Transformation 
& Change
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  



Robert Hutchins
Head of Audit Partnership

Internal Audit

Annual Audit Report 2016-17

Plymouth City Council
Audit Committee

June 2017



1

Introduction
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Plymouth City Council’s Constitution, is 
required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit 
programme, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual
[...]
2

Overall, based on work performed during 2016/17 and our 
experience from the current year progress and previous 
years’ audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control framework.

Opinion Statement

This opinion statement will support Members in their consideration for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 1.
Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, controls are operating 
satisfactorily within audit reviews, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.  
All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible 
officers, and target dates, to address control issues identified. 
Implementation of action plans is the responsibility of management yet 
may be reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific 
follow-up process.

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on 
each audit review to assist them with compilation of their individual 
annual governance assurance statements.  If significant weaknesses 
have been identified in specific areas, these have been considered by 
the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance Statement which will 
be accompany the published Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.  

Performance against plan is generally as expected. Changes have 
been agreed with management, with resources targeted to support the 
changes in a continually evolving organisation. Further explanation is 
provided in the sections on Basis for Opinion, see appendix 2.

Internal Control Framework  
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational 
systems and processes in place to:

 Establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives;
 Facilitate policy and decision making;
 Ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources;
 Ensure compliance with established policies
[...]
ress report prepared for the Audit Committee

Meeting scheduled for 29 June 2017 



INTRODUCTION

In March earlier this year we presented our 2016/17 Audit Planning Document to the Audit Committee. 
One of the key reasons for making this presentation is to highlight and explain to the Audit Committee 
the key issues which we believe are relevant to the audit of the financial statements and the Council’s 
use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2017. 

The Audit Planning Document therefore forms a key part of our communication strategy with the Audit 
Committee and which is designed to promote effective two-way communication throughout the audit 
process. 

Planning is an iterative process and our audit plan is routinely updated as our audit progresses.  This 
update report has been prepared to communicate the changes that have occurred since March and 
also to set out the key dates for completing the significant elements of our work.

We have therefore provided an update to the risks and, in Appendix 1 we have provided updated 
timings for when we expect to complete the different elements of our work.

This report has been prepared solely for the use of Plymouth City Council. In preparing this report, we 
do not accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose, or to any other person to whom it is 
shown or into whose hands it may come, except when expressly agreed by our prior written consent.  
If others choose to rely on the contents of this report, they do so entirely at their own risk. 



UPDATE ON THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN

Since preparing our audit plan, we have reconsidered the risks identified to respond to the Council’s 

circumstances and reflecting findings from the external quality review of our 2015/16 work.

The first two areas that have been subject to change relate to the financial statements and the 

valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and to the valuation of the net pension liability in 

connection with the local governmen
[...]
s 2016/17 and Annual Governance Statement
	8 Operational Risk and Opportunity Management Update Report
	9 Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report 2016/17
	Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2017

	10 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2016 17

	11 Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2016/17
	12 Corporate Fraud Annual Report
	13 Surveillance, Covert Activities and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Report
	14 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
	005 Internal Audit Annual Report to Audit Committee v2

	15 External Audit Progress Report
	16 Review of Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
Thursday 29 June 2017
PRESENT:
Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillor Dr Mahony.
Independent Members: Mr Clark and Mr Stewart
Apologies for absence: Councillors Sam Davey and Mrs Pengelly.
Also in attendance: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Brenda Davis (Audit
Manager, Finance), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner – Accountant for Capital and Treasury
Management), Alex Fry (Trading Standards Manager), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic
Director Transformation and Change, Finance), Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller), Matthew
Hepenstal (BDO), Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor,
Finance), Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership), Ken Johnson (Corporate Fraud
Team Manager, Finance), Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting, Finance), Greg
Rubins (BDO) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer).
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.44 pm.
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.
1.

Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair
The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Sam Leaves as Chair and Councillor Parker
Delaz-Ajete as Vice Chair of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2017-2018.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Sam Leaves declared a personal interest as she was employed by NEW Devon CCG.

3.

Minutes
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 are confirmed as a correct record.
Following observations from members, it was agreed that any future amendments to minutes
would contain more detail to ensure clarity.

4.

Chair's Urgent Business
The Chair advised members that following the electoral administration problems in the lead-up to
the General Election on 8 June 2017, the Council had announced that an independent investigation

Audit Committee Thursday 29 June 2017

would be held, and the findings and recommendations from this investigation would be presented
to Full Council within the next few months.
5.

Director of Children's Services Assurance Test
Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People) presented the Director of Children’s Services
Assurance Test report, and highlighted to Members that the recommendations contained in the
last report in 2015 had been firmly embedded.
Members noted the DCS Assurance Test has again been reviewed and revised using a risk
assessment framework.

6.

Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and Annual Governance Statement
Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller) presented the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and Annual
Governance Statement. Members were advised that the draft accounts were due to be published
on the Plymouth City Council website on 30 June 2017.
The accounts had been produced by a new Finance team this year, working closely with BDO.
Members noted the report and the ‘authorised for issue’ date (1 June 2017) for the draft
Statement of Accounts.

7.

Operational Risk and Opportunity Management Update Report
Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance) presented the Operational Risk and Opportunity Management
Update Report, highlighting to Members that a new red risk (in the Finance (Procurement)
department) had resulted in a number of projects being delayed.
Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director Transformation and Change, Finance) advised
Members that the Procurement Team had suffered a high turnover of staff as a result of other
organisations in the city recruiting staff, along with the failure to recruit appropriately qualified and
experienced new staff. As a result of this he would be reviewing the structure in the Procurement
Team and investigating ways to encourage staff to remain within the Council. He had approached
a number of other Councils to investigate collaborative working.
The main areas of questioning from Members related to –




At what point staffing levels within the Procurement Team would become critical
The reasons staff leave the Procurement Team
The possibility of an apprenticeship scheme within the department

The Committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to operational risk and
opportunity management.
(The meeting adjourned at 2.29 pm and reconvened at 2.34 pm whilst Councillor Dr Mahony left the
room)

Audit Committee Thursday 29 June 2017

8.

Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report 2016/17
Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor, Finance) presented the Risk and Opportunity Management
Annual Report 2016/17.
Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) advised Members that the Integrated Health and
Wellbeing Team had been awarded a 2017 Public Finance Innovation Award which would be
presented to members of that team at the City Council meeting on 3 July 2017.
Members noted the Annual Report.

9.

Annual Governance Statement
Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the Annual Governance Statement.
The main areas of questioning from Members related to –



Who the Chief Auditor was (as referred to in the report)
Changes resulting from the Welfare Reform

Members agreed to –
(1) note the processes adopted for the production of the 2016/17 Annual Governance
Statement;
(2) endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit;
(3) approve the Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, Chief
Executive and Assistant Director for Finance (S.151 Officer).
(The meeting adjourned at 2.44 pm and reconvened at 2.47 pm whilst Councillor Dr Mahony left the
room)
10.

Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2016/17
Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner – Accountant for Capital and Treasury Management)
presented the Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2016/17.
The main areas of questioning from Members related to –






Minimum revenue provision
Policy for buying property
Unsupported borrowing
Iceland Bank
Treasury Management training for Cabinet members

Members agreed to –
(1) note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17;

Audit Committee Thursday 29 June 2017

(2) refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 to Full Council for approval.
(This is to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice and discharge our statutory requirement)
11.

Corporate Fraud Annual Report
Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the Corporate Fraud Annual Report.
The main areas of questioning from Members related to –



Recovery of overpayments
Fraud training

Members agreed to note the Annual Report.
12.

Surveillance, Covert Activities and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
(RIPA) Report
Alex Fry (Trading Standards Manager) presented the surveillance, Cover Activities and the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Report. It was highlighted that the report
was short as there had been no changes to legislation, and no inspections since the last report that
had been submitted in June 2016. The recommendations from the 2015 report had been
implemented, and since the last report there had been a number of changes in Authorising
Officers and the Senior Responsible Officer, and the Authorising Managers List had been amended
to reflect this.
Members acknowledged that covert activities can be a necessary and proportionate response for
achieving the Council's objectives through approval of the Surveillance and Covert Activities
Policy; which allows covert activities to be deployed where necessary and proportionate, under
the control of a good practice process based on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
requirements.

13.

Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit Annual Report
2016-17.
The area of questioning from Members related to –


Schools DBS dip test

Members agreed to –
(1) note that overall and based on work performed during 2016/17, and that of our experience
from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is of “Significant Assurance”
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal framework;
(2) note the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 2016/17.

Audit Committee Thursday 29 June 2017

14.

External Audit Progress Report
Matthew Hepenstal (BDO) presented the External Audit Progress Report which highlights and
explains to the Audit Committee the key issues which they believe are relevant to the audit of the
financial statements and the Council’s use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2017.
Members noted the progress of the External Auditor’s work.

15.

Review of Work Plan 2017/18
Members noted the rolling work programme for 2017-18, and it was agreed that the 14
September meeting would provide an update on those items that showed as ‘Improvements
Required ’ on the Internal Audit Annual Report.
The Chair and Vice Chair agreed to check if the September meeting clashes with any other
Committee meetings.

Audit Committee Thursday 29 June 2017

